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BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* % k% %

In The Matter of Charges and )
).
Complaint Against ))
) Case No. 09-32267-1
TROY EDEN, P.A.-C., )
| ) FILED
Respondent. ) v
) JUL 10 2009
NEVADA
ey
COMPLAINT

The Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners, composed |
of Sohail U. Anjum, M.D., Chairman, S. Daniel McBride, Member, and Van Heffher, Member, by
and through Lyn E. Beggs, General Counsel for the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners,
having a reasonable basis to believe that Troy Eden, P.A.-C., hereinafter referred to as Mr. Eden,
has violated the provisions of NRS Chapter 630, hereby issues its formal Complaint, stating the.
Investigative Committee's charges and allegations, as follows:

1. Mr. Eden is currently licensed in active status, and was so licensed by the Nevada
State Board of Medical Examiners, hereinafter referred to as “the Board,” on
November 27, 2006 (License No. PA1026), pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 630 of the
Nevada Revised Statutes, and at all times addressed herein was so licensed.

2. In October 2008, it was discovered that Mr. Eden had been signing multiple blank
prescriptions, in a page format, after a page containing signed blank prescriptions was faxed by his
office to a local pharmacy in Elko, Nevada.

3. Mr. Eden admitted that “multi RX” forms were commonly being used in his office
and faxed to pharmacies for the expediting of refilling non-controlled substance prescriptions.
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Count
4, Nevada Administrative Code Section 630.380(1)(m) provides that violation of a

provision of NRS 630.301 to 630.3065 is ground for initiating a disciplinary action against a

physician assistant.

5. Nevada Revised Statute Section 630.304(4) prohibits the signing of a blank
prescription form.

6. Mr. Eden violated Nevada Revised Statute Section 630.304(4) when he signed
sheets of multiple prescription forms which were left blank.

7. By reason of the foregoing, Mr. Miller is subject to discipline by the Nevada State

‘Board of Medical Examiners as provided in Section 630.410 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

WHEREFORE, the Investigative Committee prays:

1. That the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners fix a time and place for a
formal hearing;

2. Tﬁat the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners give Mr. Miller notice of the
charges herein against him, the time and place set for the hearing, and the possible sanctions
against him;

3. That the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners determine what sanctions it
determines to impose for the violation or violations committed by Mr. Miller; and

4, That the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners make, issue and serve on Mr.
Miller its findings of facts, conclusions of law and order, in writing, that includes the sanctions
imposed; and

5. That the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners take such other and further
action as may bé just and proper in these premises.

DATED this 0~ day of July, 2009.
THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
€neral Counsel an tney for the Investigative Committee
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VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK ) >
S. DANIEL McBRIDE, M.D., having been duly sworn, hereby deposes and states under
penalty of perjury that he is a member of the Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board
of Medical Examiners that authorized the complaint against the Respondent herein; that he has
read the foregoing Complaint; and that based upon information discovered in the course of the

investigation into a complaint against Respondent, he believes that the allegations and charges in

the foregoing Complaint against Respondent are true, accurate, and correct.

DATED this 7" dayof T osler 2000,

. el Rl e

S. DANIEL McBRIDE, M.D.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I am employed by Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners and
that on the 10™ day of July 2009, I served a file copy of the COMPLAINT, and a ORIGINAL
SETTLEMENT, WAIVER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT by mailing via USPS certified

return receipt to the following:

Troy Eden, P.A.-C.
Eden Medical Services
LLC 845 Railroad Street
Elko, NV 89801

Dated this 10" day of July 2009.
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Angelia Donohoe
Legal Assistant




